
1 

(318th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Wednesday, the 25th May, 2022 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

Questions Nos. 34, 46, 47, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80, 81 and 81-A were deferred 

on 18th January, 2022 (317th Session) 

 

(Def) *Question No. 34 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada: 

  (Notice Received on 6/10/2021 at 9:35 AM) QID: 38361 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that applications of journalists for 

allotment of plots in sector F-14 are laying pending with the 

Ministry for verification, if so, the deadline by which the pending 

applications will be verified and sent back to the Housing 

Foundation? 

   

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: The Ministry of Infoimation & 

Broadcasting constituted two separate committees for scrutiny of lists of 

Media Workers and Journalists (Rawalpindi/Islamabad based only) for 

allotment of plots in Bhara. Kahu and F-14/15, Islamabad. The two 

committees carried out the process of scrutiny in accordance with the laid 

down criteria. The principal of first come first serve for Bhara Kahu and 

age wise seniority for F-14/15 was followed in adherence to the 

fundamental qualification of 20 years work experience in both cases. 

  The Selection Committee for Media Workers completed the 

process of scrutiny and after approval of the list by the 

Federal Minister for Information and Broadcasting, the same 

was shared with the Federal Government Employees Housing 
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Authority (FGEHA) on 16 September, 2021 for further 

process. 

  The lists of Journalists as referred in the subject question were 

still under process when the Federal Cabinet in its meeting 

held on 7th September, 2021 made an observation regarding 

allotment of plot to different segments of the society 

including Journalists, others. A Special Committee of Cabinet 

headed by Federal Minister of Planning and Development was 

constituted to take a policy decision in the light of principles 

laid down by the Honorable Islamabad High Court in 

W.PNo.244 of 2018. 

  The Federal Cabinet in its meeting held on 1st November 2021 

solicited approval of the recommendations submitted by the 

Cabinet Special Committee on Allotment Policy. The 

recommendations  inter-alia includes “No discretionary quota/ 

power will be exercised regarding allotment of plot/ 

apartment/grey structure” and also directed “Ministry of 

Housing and works to constitute committee comprising the 

rpnresentatives of the Ministry of Finance and Establishment 

Division to devise a uniform/integrated policy of allotment 

throughout Pakistan for federal Government Employees”. 

  The Honorable Islamabad High Court has also heard a case on 

the issue of allotment of plots to different segments of society 

including judges and bureaucrats and in its two members 

bench headed by Chief Justice of Islamabad High Court, 

declared the FGEHA projects in both sectors F-14, F-15, and 

coming sectors F-12 & G-12 as illegal. 

  Further, MoI&B has also approached FGEHA to get clear 

direction regarding the aforementioned developments and it 

was communicated by the FGEHA that the “matter of 

allotment of plots/revised quota policy is subjudice in the 

Courts of Law and the FGEHA will follow orders of the 

Honorable Courts in the matter as and when litigation is 

finalized”. 

  The matter regarding preparation/finalization of list has since 

been stalled due to the aforementioned developments. As 
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soon as a cleared picture emerges, the lists of Journalists will 

be finalized and shared with the FGEHA for further process. 

  Note: It is also to clarify that MoIB is in contact with Federal 

Government Employees Housing Authority (FGEHA) and not 

with Federal Housing Foundation, (as referred in the subject 

question) for allotment of plots to journalists and media 

workers at Sector F-14 etc. 

(Def) *Question No. 46 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan: 

  (Notice Received on 23/11/2021 at 2:40 PM) QID: 38501 

 

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that SST teachers working in Federal Government Education 

Institution (Cantts and Garrisons) have not been given promotions 

under the time scale formula since 2011, if so, reasons thereof, 

indicating also the tentative time by which the said teachers will be 

given promotions as per time scale formula? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: (a) Summary for extension of time 

scale formula to teaching staff of FGEI (C/G) setup at par with Federal 

Directorate of Education, Islamabad was moved by Ministry of Defence 

on 02-01-2014. A number of meetings of Time Scale Committee have 

been held for grant of time scale to the teaching staff in various grades. 

 

 (b) However, regarding grant of time scale to SSTs, it is 

intimated that after merger of English and Urdu Medium seniority lists of 

SST, the same was challenged in the court which remained subjudice till 

24th Feb, 2021. Seniority list of SST is under process, cases of Time Scale 

for SST will be processed on finalization of the seniority list. 

 

(Def) *Question No. 47 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan: 

  (Notice Received on 23/11/2021 at 2:40 PM) QID: 38502 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that files of many houses in various sectors of Islamabad are 

reportedly missing due to the negligence  of CDA officials, if so, 

the details of all reportedly missing files with house -wise and 

sector-wise break-up? 

 

Rana Sana Ullah Khan: Due to investigations from different 

offices like FIA, NAB, Audit, sometimes the files are misplaced, which 
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are traced later on. However, in multiple case different inquiry have been 

held and officers/ officials are also suspended and dismissed from service 

in the matter. 

 

It is also pertinent to mention that different components of the 

same file are maintained in different offices like Building Control 

Directorate. Revenue Directorate and Planning Wing from where the 

missing files are constructed. 

 

A proper register is also maintained for all the sectors by dealing 

Assistant showing the details of plots including plot number street and 

sector. 

 

A list of files either with NAB, FIA, AUDIT or reconstructed sector-

wise is as below:- 

 

1. Property No. 22 Street No. 18 Sector F-7, Islamabad. 

2. Plot No. 21, Margalla Streat, Sector E-11. 

3. Plot No. 94, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad 

4. Plot No. 1279, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad. 

5. Plot No. 284, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad. 

6. Plot No. 525-J, Phase -I, Park Enclave, Islamabad. 

7. Plot No. 11, Street No. 13, Sector I-15/1. 

8. Plot No. 2, E-7, Islamabad. 

9. Plot No. 265, E-7, Islamabad. 

10. Plot No. 294, F-10/4, Islamabad. 

11. H. No. 96, Street No. 22, F-10/2, Islamabad. 

12. Plot No. 467, Sector I-8/4, Islamabad. 

13. Plot No. 594, Sector I-8/4, Islamabad. 

14. Plot No. 47, Street No. 14, Sector I-15/2, Islamabad. 

15. Plot No. 1447,I-15/1, Islamabad. 

16. Plot No. 53, F-11 /4, Islamabad. 

 

(Def) *Question No. 74 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

  (Notice Received on 23/12/2021 at 2:15 PM) QID: 38622 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that the Cooperative Societies Act and the Cooperative Societies 

rules have become out-dated, if so, the details indicating 

amendments proposed  / made in the said Act and Rules during the 
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last ten years for bringing up the Act and Rules in the line with 

present day requirements? 

 

Rana Sana Ullah Khan: This office has adopted Cooperative 

Societies Act, 1925 and replaced Cooperative Societies Rules, 1927 with 

Islamabad Cooperative Societies Rules, 2018. Moreover, Election Rules 

2019 have also been notified by the Provincial Government by repealing 

ICT Managing Committees (Election) Rules, 2014 as per present 

requirements of this office. Copies of Islamabad Cooperative Societies 

Rules, 2018 and Islamabad Cooperative Societies Election Rules, 2019 are 

attached at Annex-A&B. 

 

(Annexures have been placed in library and on table of the 

mover/concerned members) 

 

(Def) *Question No. 75 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

  (Notice Received on 24/12/2021 at 11:15 AM) QID: 38633 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) names of the cooperative  housing societies registered with 

the Cooperatives Department, ICT indicating date of 

registration, location of the project, land size and present 

status/ date of issuance of Layout Plan and NOC ; and 

 

 (b) steps taken by the Cooperatives Department, ICT for ensuring 

transparency and accountability in  the affairs of cooperative 

housing societies during the last ten years? 

 

Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) The requisite information is attached 

at Annex-A. 

 

(b)    The Cooperative Societies Department, ICT, Islamabad 

have got notified Islamabad Cooperative Societies Rule 2018 by repealing 

93 years old Cooperative Societies Rules, 1927 and have constituted task 

force to implement these Rules to improve the working of the Cooperative 

Societies in ICT Islamabad. 

 

 The Cooperative Societies Department, ICT, Islamabad have 

got notified Islamabad Capital Territory Cooperative Societies 

(Managing Committee Election) Rules 2019. 
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  The working of societies was monopolized by land mafia, 

therefore, 1/3rd Representations of respective Department in 

case of Employees Cooperative Societies has been reserved in 

Managing Committees to minimize the role of land mafia in 

Societies. 

 

 Assets declarations of members of all Managing Committees 

in every year have been made mandatory for the 

accountability of office bearers of Managing Committees and 

to check corrupt practices in the Societies. 

 

 All the Societies have been directed to establish the official 

website for facilitation and easy access to information about 

Societies to their members i.e. availability of Byelaws, Audit 

Reports, Voter Lists, Minutes of AGM’s, certified Maps, 

cause list of Court cases and Online Complaint System. 

 

 Cooperative cases are being disposed off on urgent basis and 

embezzled amount is being recovered by initiating cases in 

the court of Registrar under 50-A of Cooperative Societies 

Act, 1925. 

 

 A detailed Inspections of all Societies is regularly conducted 

to ensure effective monitoring of Cooperative Societies. The 

Societies have been ranked viz-a-viz their performance. 

Liquidation proceedings are under process against dormant 

Societies. 

 

 Directions were issued to all Cooperative Societies under 

Section 44-D & 44-E of the Cooperative Societies Act, 1925 

on 03-03-2017 to ensure proper working of Cooperative 

societies as per law and to check and to curb corrupt practices 

in the working of Cooperative Societies. 

 

 Audit guidelines were issued on 15-08-2016 to ensure 

transparency, quality and timely completion of audits and as 

ensure that business of the Society is being conducted as per 

Cooperative Societies Act, 1925 & Islamabad cooperative 

Societies Rules, 2018. 
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 All Cooperative Societies have constituted dispute Resolution 

Committees to resolve disputes however members and 

Managing Committees at Society level to avoid delay and 

litigation. 

 

 Supersession / stern action as per Cooperative Laws under 

Rule 48 of the Islamabad Cooperative Societies Rules, 2018 

and inquiry ordered under Section 43 of the Cooperative 

Societies Act, 1925 was ordered against the Managing 

Committees of the following Cooperative Societies, who 

committed irregularities / embezzlement in affairs of Societies 

in recent past:– 
 

i. Civilian Employees Cooperative Housing Society, 

Islamabad. 
 

ii. Senate (Sectt) Employees Cooperative Housing Society, 

Islamabad. 
 

iii. Accounts Group Officers Cooperative Housing Society, 

Islamabad. 
 

iv. Jammu & Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society, 

Islamabad. 
 

v. M/o Commerce Employees Cooperative Housing 

Society, Islamabad 

 

vi. Federal Employees Cooperative Housing Society, 

Islamabad  

 

 It is further submitted that due to these initiatives 

irregularities in different Cooperative societies has been 

pointed out in the special audits of the Societies and further 

action for recovery of embezzled amount is under process by 

filing cases under Section 50-A of the Cooperative Societies 

Act, 1925 against concerned Managing Committees of 

following Societies:– 
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(Def) *Question No. 76 Senator Rubina Khalid: 

  (Notice Received on 24/12/2021 at 12:12 PM) QID: 38625 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the acreage of land in the possession of the National 

Assembly Employees Cooperative Housing Society at the time 

of agreement with the Federal Employees Cooperative 

Housing Society indicating the present actual land in the 

possession of National Assembly Employees Cooperative 

Housing Society and Federal Employees Cooperative 

Housing Society each, and number of plots allotted to 

Members of National Assembly Employees Cooperative 

Housing Society; and 

 

 (b) whether it is a fact that private housing societies have 

illegally occupied the land of National Assembly Employees 

Cooperative Housing Society, if so, details of such societies 

and steps taken by National Assembly Employees Cooperative 

Housing Society regarding retrieval of land from illegal 

occupants? 

 

Rana Sana Ullah Khan:  (a) At the time of Joint Venture 

agreement with Federal Employees Co-operative Housing Society 

(FECHS), the National Assembly Secretariat Employees Co-operative 

Housing Society (NASECHS) handover possession of 465 Kanals Land to 

FECHS. Presently 574 Kanals Land of (NASECHS) is in possession 

within the boundary wall of joint LOP of (NASECHS) and FECHS. The  

FECHS allotted 1097 plots to the members of NASECHS (363 Possession 

plots) and 734 members of NASECHS are still waiting for possession of 

their plots since 2015. The FECHS allotted the plots on the land of 

NASECHS to their own members. 

 

(b) It is a fact that a private Housing Society namely Services 

Cooperative Housing Society (Capital Enclave) illegally occupied 

approximately 227 kanals land of National Assembly Secretariat 

Employees Cooperative Housing Society. The matters of retrieval of said 

land are in different courts of law. 

 

(Def) *Question No. 79 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

  (Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 12:45 PM) QID: 38666 
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Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Cooperative Department, ICT has 

developed a website for facilitation of the general public and 

members of cooperative societies in particular; and 
 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that the said website does not contain 

information regarding bylaws, voter lists, minutes of AGM, 

certified maps, audit reports and cause list of court cases 

relating to the registered cooperative societies, if so, the steps 

being taken by the Registrar, Cooperatives Department ICT 

to upgrade and modernize the website of the Cooperatives 

Department for incorporating the above mentioned 

information?  
  

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) Not yet. 
 

 (b) Stated as above. 
 

 (c) Presently no such proposal is under consideration in this 

office for launching website of Cooperative Societies Department, ICT 

Islamabad. 
 

(Def) *Question No. 80 Senator Irfan-Ul-Haque Siddiqui: 

  (Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 3:53 PM) QID: 38671 
 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 
 

 (a) the number of daily newspapers registered with the Audit 

Bureau of Circulation (ABC) with name / language/urban / 

regional wise details, indicating the mechanism for 

circulation of newspaper; and 
 

 (b) the amount paid to registered newspapers for advertisements 

during last three years from 1st January, 2019 to 31st 

December, 2021 with newspaper and year wise details? 
 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: Audit Bureau of Circulation (ABC)  
  

 (a) The requisite information regarding details newspapers 

registered may be seen at Annex-I. The mechanism for circulation of 

newspapers may be seen at Annex-II.  
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 Press Information Department (PID)  

 

 (b) As regards the matter of details of paid amount of Federal 

Public Sector Advertisements (Print Media) during the period from 

01-01-2019 to 31-12-2021. It is clarified that upto 2nd April, 2020, the 

role of this Department was confined only to the release and verification 

of the advertisements claims. Whereas, payments were made to respective 

publications by sponsoring organizations through concerned advertising 

agencies. However, in the light of M/o Information & Broadcasting’s 

Notification No.1(81)/2018- (Advt.) (EM), dated 3rd April, 2020 

(Annex-III), such payments are now directly paid by respective 

sponsoring organizations to the publications through this Department 

(PID) as per details of paid amount is enclosed herewith at (Annex-IV). 

 

(Annexures have been placed in Library and on Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 

 

(Def) *Question No. 81 Senator Seemee Ezdi: 

  (Notice Received on 31/12/2021 at 3:30 PM) QID: 38682 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that ICT Food Safety Act was passed in 2020 by the Parliament, if 

so, the reasons for delay in formation of Food Safety  Authority 

under the said Act? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: Islamabad Capital Territory Food Safety 

Act, 2021 was approved in December, 2021 as intimated through National 

Assembly Secretariat’s letter No. 23(46)/2019-Legis dated 6th December, 

2021 and M/o Interior’s U.O. No. 8/56/2021-Council dated 09-12-2021. 

The case for Food Safety Authority is under process as early as possible. 

 

(Def) *Question No. 81-A Senator Kauda Babar: 

  (Notice Received on 4/01/2022 at 3:40 PM) QID: 38707 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Islamabad Master Plan has not been 

reviewed and updated since 1980 resulting in constructions of 

illegal commercial buildings, degradation of environment and 

health hazards in Islamabad, if so reasons thereof; 
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 (b) whether it is also a fact that international bids were called for 

reviewing the Islamabad master plan during the last year but 

no progress has been made so far, if so details and reasons 

thereof; and 

 

  (c) whether it is further a fact that Committee of Experts has been 

constituted for Islamabad Master Plan without having the 

requisite experience thereof, if so, details thereof? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) Yes, the Master Plan of Islamabad 

has not been reviewed since 1960. However, CDA twice attempted in 

1986-89 and in 2005-08, but draft reports on review of Master Plan 

submitted to Federal Government were not approved. 

 

 The rest of the apprehension in the question is incorrect as in the 

past 60 years, to streamline Urban and Regional development in 

Islamabad, Federal Government and CDA at different times have 

introduced following statutory instruments, laws and regulations to ensure 

sustainable development through environmental preservation, provision of 

Public Health and Municipal facilities as well as amendments in the of 

Islamabad’s Master Plan; 

 

 The Islamabad Building Regulations-1963; 

 The Islamabad Manufacturing Area Zoning Regulations-

1963; 

 The Islamabad (Preservation of Land Scape) Ordinance-1966. 

 The Islamabad Municipal Bye-Laws, 1969. 

 Islamabad Wildlife (Protection, Preservation and 

Conservation) Ordinance 1979. 

 ICT Zoning Regulation 1992. 

 Amendments in ICT Zoning Regulations-1992 for the Sub-

Zonation of Zone-4. 

 Interim report 2020 on Review of Islamabad Master Plan. 

 ICT Building Control Regulation-2020. 

 

 (b) Yes, International bids were invited through advertisement in 

International and National media in 2020. In response, four consortiums of 

firms had applied for the bidding process. However, none of these firms 

could qualify the criteria; therefore the bids have been returned. 

Thereafter, the commission constituted by the Federal Government to 
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review Master Plan of Islamabad, has again taken-up the task. Till date the 

commission has convened seven (07) meetings. 

 

 (c) No it’s in correct, the committee (Commission) constituted by 

the Federal Government for the Review of Master Plan of Islamabad is 

comprised of highly experience and renowned professionals in the field of 

Urban & Master Planning, Architectures, Environment, Civil Engineering, 

Law, G.I.S and IT. 

 

*Question No. 29 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

(Notice Received on 21/02/2022 at 10:15 AM) QID: 38847 

 

Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether 

it is a fact that drugs are being sold and used in the hospitals 

established for rehabilitation of drugs addicts in Islamabad 

Capital Territory, if so, steps taken / being taken by the 

Government to stop this menace and action taken against those 

hospitals? 

 

 Nawabzada Shahzain Bugti:  It is stated that a random survey of 

following Drug Treatment and Rehab Centres/NGOs was conducted in 

ICT and no use/selling of drugs has been reported:— 
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*Question No. 32 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 23/02/2022 at 11:15 AM) QID: 38975 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the steps taken by the Ministry for the protection and welfare 

of the journalists of electronic and print media during last 

three years; and 

 

 (b) whether the Government initiatives are communicated to the 

International forums to counter the narrative being developed 

against Pakistan being a dangerous country for the 

journalists?    

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) Ministry of Information and 

Broadcasting is committed towards the growth and development of the 

media in Pakistan. In order to promote freedom of press and to strengthen 

the democratic values in the country, MoIB is regularly working for the 
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welfare of the journalists and media workers. Some of the welfare 

activities taken by MoIB for the journalist during the last three years are as 

follows: 

 

 Protection of Journalists and Media Professionals Act, 2021 
In accordance with Pakistan’s constitution, as well as international 

commitments, the state of Pakistan has the responsibility to secure the 

right to freedom of expression within its territory. The enactment of the 

subject Bill was also a long-awaited demand of the journalistic community 

to have an exclusive legal domain for their safety, security and welfare. 

 

 Some of the salient features of the subject Act are that: 

 

 It provides for a formation of a commission that will inquire 

into complaints of threats, violent attacks, forced 

disappearances, arbitrary arrests and reports of torture of 

journalists. The law would provide measures to investigate, 

prosecute and punish those people involved in violence and 

threats against journalists. 

 It also provides for adequate training and capacity building 

activities and guarantee of insurance under the journalist 

welfare schemes. 

 MoIB works to ensure the reserving of 2% quota in all the 

government housing schemes for the journalists and Media 

workers. In the regard, lists of around 144 Islamabad/ 

Rawalpindi based media workers have been finalized in 

September, 2021 for the Federal Government Employees 

Housing Scheme at F-14/15 and Barakaho, Islamabad. 

 MOIB is also supporting the journalists who have been 

suffering from the chronic diseases, like cancer, heart 

diseases, etc. or suffering from financial loss. It is also taking 

care of the families of the journalists who died in line of their 

duties by giving financial assistance to their children for 

education. During the last three years, around 31 Journalists/ 

media workers and their families have been compensated/ 

supported in term of their health, families support and 

financial issues. 

 Ministry is also regularly conducting trainings and workshops 

for the capacity building of journalists and also providing 
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financial assistance to the press clubs and media associations. 

MoIB has identified 22 press clubs across the country 

including GB and AJK to equip them by establishing modern 

Digital Media studios. This initiative will ensure value for 

money of the public expenditure and shall empower the 

members of the press clubs to create and edit videos, make 

visual stories, produce documentaries, conduct programs and 

interviews, etc. This will enable the journalists to become 

self-reliant by generating their own revenue through VLogs 

and YouTube channels and other digital media applications/ 

platforms. 

 Keeping the importance and vulnerability faced by the media 

professionals during the COVID -19 Pandemic, MoIB helped 

to inoculate the frontline journalists on priority basis and most 

of them were vaccinated in the first phase. 

(b)   External Publicity Wing is an arm of the Ministry of 

Information and Broadcasting primarily responsible for public 

diplomacy, projection of Pakistan’s policies abroad by 

engaging foreign media in Pakistan and abroad, and to 

counter negative propaganda across the world. 

 External Publicity Wing with limited resources as compared 

to other countries tries its best to communicate Government 

Initiatives to the international forums through multifaceted 

activities including interaction/interviews of VVIPs with 

renowned foreign media organizations i.e CNN, Russia 

Today, BBC, seminars/webinars with scholars/intellectuals/ 

journalists in 21 different Press Sections and supplements/ 

articles/opeds/intcrviews of Pakistani dignitaries are 

published around the world to counter the narrative being 

developed against Pakistan. 

 EP Wing has the mandate to facilitate foreign media e.g; the 

coverage of 17th Extraordinary Session of OIC Council of 

Foreign Ministers in 18-19 December, 2021 and 48th Session 

of the OIC Council of Foreign Ministers on 22-23 March, 

2022. 

 Under Afghan Facilitation Desk developed at the Wing, more 

than 400 Journalist visas and 199 Border crossings, NOCs for 

70 International media organizations from 21 countries were 



23 

issued. Moreover, 92 NOCs for media coverage at Torkham 

were issued to 30 International Media outlets from 13 

countries. Many Journalists stranded in Afghanistan were also 

evacuated in collaboration with the Ministry of Interior and 

Foreign Affairs. 

 EP Wing also arranged an interaction of Press Attaches/ 

diplomats based in Islamabad with Federal Minister for 

Information and Broadcasting to dispel misgivings about 

Pakistan and the working environment for the journalists. 

 

*Question No. 35 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

(Notice Received on 24/02/2022 at 9:25 AM) QID: 38853 

 

Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether 

it is a fact that the smuggling and business of heroine, ice and 

other drugs is recently increasing in the country including rural 

areas, if so, the steps being taken by the Government to curb this 

illegal business and smuggling of illicit drugs in the country? 

 

 Nawabzada Shahzain Bugti: The requisite information is 

attached at Annex-A. 
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*Question No. 37 Senator Professor Sajid Mir:  

(Notice Received on 25/02/2022 at 11:50 AM) QID: 38729 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that huge amount on account of 

Government Advertisement payable to many newspapers and 

periodicals is outstanding against the Government since April, 

2020, if so, the details and reasons thereof and the time by which 

the same will be paid to them? 
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 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: An amount of PKR 578,310,909/- for 

the requisite period (01-04-2020 to 31-03-2022) is outstanding against 

federal public sector organizations (Annex-I) which is to be paid to 

concerned publications (Annex-II). 

 

 As regard reasons of non-payment (payable amount) to the 

concerned publications, it is stated that in terms of Federal Government’s 

Centralized Advertisement Policy (Annex-III), the role of Press 

Information Department (PID) is only confined to the release of federal 

public sector advertisements, whereas, the payments against such 

advertisements are paid to the concerned publications by the concerned 

sponsoring organizations from their own allocated budgetary grant under 

intimation / through Press Information Department (PID). As such, the 

major reasons of delay of such payments are non-submission of complete 

claim documents by the concerned claimant publications / advertising 

agency(ies) to the sponsoring organizations and delay in meeting other 

codal / procedural formalities etc. However, it is expected that the 

outstanding amount will be finalized / paid to the concerned publications 

by end June, 2022. 

 

Annexures have been placed in the Library as on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member) 

 

*Question No. 39 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:  

(Notice Received on 28/02/2022 at 1:52 PM) QID: 39010 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that a number of promotional vacancies 

are lying vacant in Associated Press of Pakistan, if so, details 

indicating the number / title of such positions, date of vacancy 

and reasons of delay thereof; and 

 

 (b) the steps being taken for filling up through promotion the 

same indicating the tentative time frame thereof? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) Total number of promotional 

vacant posts are 54 in APPC. The details are attached Annex-I. 
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 (b) APPC finalized 66 promotions of different cadres in February 

2020. However, some vacancies were not finalized due to the court cases 

as well as a number of objections/grievances raised by APPC employees 

on provisional seniority list. APPC Management circulated seniority of all 

employees & offered objections/grievances. Some objections/ grievances 

were received against the said seniority list. A Committee has already 

been constituted to resolve the seniority issues. It will be finalized in due 

course of time, subject to the finalization and settlement of the subjudice 

cases. 
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*Question No. 43 Senator Danesh Kumar:  

(Notice Received on 3/03/2022 at 11:31 AM) QID: 39055 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting  be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that staff including officers / officials have 

been posted in Press Wings of selected  Pakistani embassies 

including High Commissions, Consulates and Missions 

abroad, if so; 

 

 (b) the country wise detail of each staff member with detail of 

staff belonging to minorities and Balochistan province? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) External Publicity Wing works 

uncer the ambit of Ministry of Information & Broadcasting. Yes, the 

officers/officials are posted in Press Wings of selected Pakistani 

Embassies including High Commissions, Consulates and Missions abroad 

in 21 countries around the globe. The competitive process is open to all 

the officers and officials of the M/o Information and Broadcasting. The 

final selection is done, on merit only, in a transparent manner, based upon 

written test and interview. It is pertinent to mention here that this Wing 

carries out the foreign posting process in respect of officials and officers 

of Ministry of information & Broadcasting without applying any quota, 

consequently, inviting all the prospective candidates (i.e. officials and 

officers) falling on the eligibility criteria set by the competent authority 

before final selection, and all eligible officers/officials have an equal 

chance of selection. 

 

 (b) The following is the country wise detail of each staff member 

with detail of staff belonging to minorities and Balochistan province, if 

any:— 
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*Question No. 48 Senator Faisal Saleem Rehman:  

(Notice Received on 12/04/2022 at 3:40 PM) QID: 39164 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the details of services, facilitation and relief provided to 

general public by Pakistan Information Commission since its 

establishment; and 

 

 (b) the number of total cases / appeals filed and disposed off in 

the Commission during the same period? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb:  (a) The details of services: 

 

o Issue directives to public bodies for preservation, 

management, publication, publicity and access to information 

o Prescribe the procedure for accessing information from a 

public body  

o Provide technical and other support to the public bodies for 

effective enforcement of right to information 

o Conduct training of the public information officers (PIOs) 

o Undertake mass awareness campaign to create awareness 

about the Act, Rules and Regulations 

o Establish an information web-portal 

o Compile a user handbook in Urdu and English, containing 

such information in easily comprehensible form and manner 

as may reasonably be required by an applicant 

o Compile guidelines for use by the public information officers. 
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o Submit to the Parliament bi-annual reports on implementation 

of provisions of the Right of Access to Information Act 2017. 

 

 (b) The number of total cases/appeals filed: 

 

Currently, the Commission has 2147 appeals filed under RTI 

Act 2017 and 920 disposed off 

 

*Question No. 49 Senator Naseebullah Bazai:  

(Notice Received on 12/04/2022 at 3:45 PM) QID: 39165 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the details of cases in which public bodies declared the record 

as classified under section 7(f) of the Right of Access to 

Information Act, 2017; and 

 

 (b) the status of acceptance and non-acceptance of such 

classified record and reasons of non-acceptance thereof? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) The details of cases: 

 

 Federal Bodies in variably site to section 7(f) not to disclose 

requested information: 

 

 Some of most prominent cases are; 

 

 Waseem Elahi vs Cabinet Division 

 

 Naeem Sadiq vs Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

 

 Rana Abarar vs Cabinet Division 

 

 Shahzad Ahmed Khan vs Cabinet Division 

 

 Mukhtar Ahmed Ali vs Senate Secretariat 

 

 (b) The status of acceptance and non-acceptance: 
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 The Commission reviews the recorded reasons submitted by the 

public bodies under section 7(f) if, on the balance, public interest 

outweigh harm from disclosure and directs the public bodies to disclose 

information in such cases. However, if the Commission determines that 

harm from disclosure outweigh public interest, the commission does not 

allow the disclosure of information. The commission rejected the plea of 

secretary, senate secretariat for not disclosing the requested information 

about recruitment, sanctioned and filed post etc. of senate secretariat. The 

Commission also accepted the Plea of privatization Commission for not 

disclosure there agreement signed with K-Electric as it would gravely 

harm interest of Pakistan if the third party want for arbitration, causing 

huge financial loss. 

 

*Question No. 50 Senator Naseebullah Bazai:  

(Notice Received on 12/04/2022 at 3:45 PM) QID: 39163 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the role, responsibilities and mandate of Pakistan Information 

Commission; and 

 

 (b) the age, qualification, experience, selection procedure 

criteria, salary, perks and privileges, and status of the 

incumbent Chief and Members of Pakistan Information 

Commission? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) Pakistan Information Commission 

is an independent and autonomous quasi-judicial body, established under 

Section 18 of the Right of Access to Information Act 2017 to ensure 

implementation of this Act. Its role is to establish mechanisms so that 

citizens of Pakistan can exercise their constitutional right of access to 

information in matters of public importance. In this connection, it takes 

steps for public awareness of the law, helps federal public bodies comply 

with the law, trains public information officers, monitors their 

performance, decides appeals and takes action under section 20 against 

those failing to comply with the provisions of the Right of Access to 

Information Act 2017. 

 

 (b) Detailed table mentioned below: 
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 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH, 

 the 24th May, 2022 Acting Secretary. 
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(318th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 
 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
For Wednesday, the 25th May, 2022 

 
DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

Questions Nos. 1 and 2 were deferred on 18th January, 2022  

(317th Session) 

 

(Def.) Question No. 1 Senator Hilal Ur Rehman: 

 (Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 11:40 AM) QID: 38663 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total area of 

Sector G-17, as well as the area of land acquired / purchased by 

the Supreme Court Employees Cooperative Society in each sub-

sector of Sector G-17 separately? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

(Def.) Question No. 2 Senator Hilal Ur Rehman: 

 (Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 11:40 AM) QID: 38662 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total area of 

Sector F-16, as well as the area of land acquired / purchased by 

Jammu & Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society in each sub-

sector of Sector F-16 separately? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZ ULLAH SHEIKH, 

 the 24th May, 2022 Acting Secretary. 
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